

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.6520 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.380 OF 2026**

Smt. Malati Balgonda PatilPetitioner
Vs.
Shri. Balasaheb Gurav & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Rahul B. Khot, for the Petitioner.
Ms. S. N. Deshmukh, AGP for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM: MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI,
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.**

DATED: 30th MARCH 2026

PC.:-

1. Leave is granted to add a prayer for impleadment of parties.
2. The Applicant has filed the present Application seeking to implead the Deputy Director of Education and the Director of Education as necessary parties.
3. For the reasons stated in the Application, the Application is allowed.
4. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **4th May 2026**.
5. Ms. S. N. Deshmukh, learned APP, waives notice on behalf of the proposed newly added parties.

6. The Petitioner shall carry out the necessary amendment to the Petition within a period of two weeks.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.) (MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)